
g.q .e{g

HISTORICAL CHANGES IN LAND

CONDITION IN THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

ARID PASTORAL ZONE

Nicola E. J. Barnes

Department of Environmental Science and Management

Faculty of Agriculture and Natural Resource Management

The University of Adelaide

A ttresis submitted to the University of Adelaide

for the degree of Master of Applied Science.

by

November 1997



- .r -':rgr : 11:

Frontispiece: Travelling in the fa¡ north collecting historical records - just out of Birdsville,
Queensland.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title
Frontispiece
Table of Contents
List of Illustrations
Abstract
Declaration
Acknowledgments
Abbreviations and Acronyms

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Rangeland Issues

I.2.1 Def,rnition of South Australian rangelands
I.2.2 Significance of Australian rangelands
L.2.3 Past degradation
I.2.4 Views on the sustainability of modern pastoralism

1.3 Aims

CHAPTER 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY REGIONS
2.1. Choice of the two study areas

2.2 The North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District
2.2.1 Location
2.2.2 Climate
2.2.3 Landforms and soils
2.2.4 Land systems
2.2.5 Vegetation
2.2.6 Land use

2.3 The Marree Soil Conservation District
2.3.1 Location
2.3.2 Climate
2.3.3 Landforms and soils
2.3.4 Land systems
2.3.5 Vegetation
2.3.6 Land use

2.4 Comparison of the two areas

CHAPTER 3 A REVMW OF THE BACKGROUND LITERATURE
3,1 History of Pastoralism in South Australia

3.1.1 The'Wakefield Theory
3.1.2 Expansion into the South Australian pastoral country

3.2 MethodsofHistorical-EcologicalResearch
3.2.1 Methodology relating to this project

3.3 Summary of Background Information

I

ü

iií
ví
íx
x
xi
xii

1

1

2
)
2
)
J
4

t
I
I

¡

5

5

5

5

5

6
6
6
7

7

7
7

8

8

9
10

10

L2
T2

T2

13

T7

20
2l

t

't
Ìf

,'l

lil



CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DATA 22
COLLECTION FOR THE NORTH EAST PASTORAL SCD

4.1 Project Setup and Early Development 22
4.1.1 Letter and questionnaire 22

4.2 Data Collection 23
4.2.1 Information from stations 23
4.2.2 Information from other sources 24

4.3 Collating and Organising Information 25
4.4 Examples of Information Collected 25
4.5 Lease Histories 27

CHAPTER 5 HISTORICAL CHANGES IN RANGELAND CONDITION
5.1 Introduction

5.1.1 Assessment of land condition
5.1.2 Working with historical data
5.1.3 Other considerations on design

5.2 Methods
5.2.L Development ot the methodology - the Classification Scale

5.2.1.I The factor to be used in the classification
5.2.1.2 Defining the extremes of the scale
5.2.1.3 The size of the scale

5.2.2 Application of the methodology - the classification technique
5.2.3 Analysis of changes in land condition over time

5.3 Results
5.3.1 Trends of the Plant Cover Index
5.3.2 Fluctuations in plant cover with time

5.4 Discussion

CHAPTER 6 FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE RANGELAND
CONDITION

6.1 Introduction
6.1.1 Climate
6.1.2 Grazing

6.2 Methods
6.2.1 Data

6.3 Results
6.4 Discussion

CHAPTER 7 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
7.7 Introduction
7.2 Methods

7.2.1 Setting up the data matrix
7.2.2 Analysing the data

7.3 Results
7.4 Discussion

CHAPTER 8 APPLICATION OF METHOD TO THE MARREE SCD
8.1 Introduction
8.2 Methods

8.2.1 Collection of historical and current records

33

28
28
28
29
31

3I
32
32
33

34
35

35

36
37

37

4t

4L

41

42
43
44
46

50
50
51

51

54
55

57

60
60
61

61

48

2V



8.3
8.2.2 Development of a classification scale for the Marree SCD
Results
8.3.1 Application of 'classification scale' methodology
8.3.2 Information collected
Discussion

62
62
62
63
68

70
70
70
72
73
74

76

8.4

CHAPTER 9 FINAL DISCUSSION
9.1 Introduction

9.1.1. Historicalresearch
9.7.2 Analysis

9.2 Further Research
9.3 Conclusions

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
A Reference panel organised by the SA Farmer's Federation
B lætter and Questionnaire sent to pastoralists in the North East Pastoral SCD

C Examples of information collected during this project

82
83
88

v



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Australian rangelands (shaded) as defined by ABARE
The North East Pastoral and Marree Soil Conservation
Districts of South Ausüalia
Location of major roads and towns in the North East
Pastoral and Marree Soil Conservation Districts
Stations in the North East Pastoral Soil Conservation
District, showing those that were involved with this project
(shaded)

Stations in the Maree SCD, showing those that were
involved with this project (shaded)

Figare 2.2

Long term average temperature data for Yunta, South
Australia
Aspects of rainfall at Mannahill, SA - a) Long term monthly
average and b) Historical annual rainfall
Soils of the North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District
(after Northcote, 1968)
The North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District,
showing the landform regions as describedby Lautet al.
(re77)
Long term average temperature data for Ma:ree, South
Australia
Aspects of rainfall at Marree - a) Long term monthly
average and b) Historical annual rainfall
Summary of selected pastoral legislation changes since
1836
Schematic representation of the 4 different processes of
assessing data on historical land condition
Surveyor's map of Faraway Hill Station, from around 1900
Extract from 1944 diary of station manager of Braemar and
Faraway Hill Stations
Excerpt from SAPP 148, 1883
Excerpt from SAPP 14,'1.867

Lease history constructed for Curnamona Station
Relationship between plant cover and soil erosion (after
Perry, 1972)
Change in Plant Cover Index over time
Proportion of data in each Plant Cover Class, for each
decade from 1880-1994
Distribution of the a) red and b) western grey kangaroos in
Australia (from Caughleyet al., 1987)
Summary of the spread of the rabbit ovor the mainland of
Australia. From Stoda¡t and Parer (1988)

Figure 2.3

Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5

Figure 2.6

Figure 3.1

Figwe 3.2

Figure 4.1

Figxe 4.2

Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 5.1

Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3

Figure 6.1

Following Page

MAPS
Map 1

Map 2

Map 3

Map 4

Map 5

FIGURES
Figure 2.1

2
6

6

24

62

6

6

6

6

8

8

18

18

26
26

26
26
27
32

44

44

36
36

vt

Figure 6.2



Figure 6.3

Figure 6.4

Figure 6.5

Figure 6.6

Figure 6.7

Figure 6.8

Figure 6.9

PHOTOGRAPHS

Historical stocking rates for 5 stations (a-e) in the North
East Pastoral SCD
Historical stocking rates for 5 stations (f-j) in the North
East Pastoral SCD
Historical 'Rabbit class' records in the North East Pastoral

SCD
Historical 'Kangaroo class' records in the North East

Pastoral SCD
Historical annual rainfall for a) Boolcoomatta Station, b)
Curnamona Station and c) Mannahill
Annual number of 'rainfall events' for a) Boolcoomatta
Station, b) Curnamona Station and c) Mannahill
Annual summer rainfall for a) Boolcoomatta Station, b)
Curnamona Station and c) Mannahill

46

46

48

48

48

48

48

Plate2.l
Plate2.2
Plate2.3
Plate2.4
Ptate2.5
Plate 4.1
Plate 5.1
Platc 5.2
Plate 5.3
Plate 5.4
Plate 5.5
Plate 8.1
Plate 8.2
Plate 8.3

Examples of vegetation in the North East Pastoral SCD
Examples of sandhill country in the Marree SCD
Examples of gibber country in the Ma:ree SCD
Examples of watercourse country in the Marree SCD
Examples of saltlake country in the Marree SCD

Sale map for Koonamore Station in 1928

Examples of Plant Cover Class I
Examples of Plant Cover Class 2

Examples of Plant Cover Class 3

Examples of Plant Cover Class 4
Examples of Plant Cover Class 5
A gate in the Dog Fence on the road to Muloorina Station
I-ooking east along the Dog Fence, to the right of Plate 8.1

Transition zone between gibber and floodplain in the

Marree SCD
T¡ansition zone between sandhill and gibber in the Marree
SCD
Example of a 'borrow pit' on Innamincka Station

SANTOS oil production well near Moomba, SA
Evaporation ponds containing water brought up during
mining of oil and gas

Evidence of an old seismic line
Brahman cattle on a station in the Ma¡ree SCD
Large flocks of corellas on Moomba - Innamincka road
Caterpillar sac on a gum tree lining the Strzelecki Creek,

Innamincka Station
A watering point on Muloorina station, taken in a) the

1960s and b)1997
Dulkaninna waterhole, taken in a)1950 andb)1997

8

10

10

10

10

26
34
34
34
34
34
60
60
64

64

66
66
66

66
66
66
66

68

68

Plate 8.4

Plate 8.5
Plate 8.6
Plate 8.7

Plate 8.8
Plate 8.9
Plate 8.10
Plate 8.11

Plate 8.12

Plate 8.13

ytt



On Page:

TABLES
Table 2.1

Table 4.1
Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 6.1
.F^Ll^ Z I
L (llJtç Lt-./-

Table 6.3

Table 7.1

Table7.2

Table 7.3
Table7.4
Table 8.1

Summary of differences between the North East Pastoral
and Marree SCDs
List of station responses from the North East Pastoral SCD
List of information sources a¡ound Adelaide and the type of
information they contain
Additional persons interviewed about the North East
Pastoral SCD
Method for recording information on Endnote plus
The Plant Cover Scale (PCS) designed for inferring land
condition from historical data
Summary of amount of information from stations in the
North East Pastoral SCD
Highlights of change in land condition, as inferred by the
Plant Cover Classes, from 1880-1994
Sources ofthe historical stock figures used in this project
Classification scale used for informatiorr on rabbits and
kangaroos
Mean and median stocking rates (sheep equivalents per
square mile) for 10 stations in the North East Pastoral SCD
Excerpt from raw data matrix. See Table 7.2for
description of column headings
The factors included in the statistical analysis and their
abb,reviations
Simple data description for the North East Pastoral SCD
Summary of the 5 Stepwise lægistic Regressions (SLR's)
List of station rcsponses from the Ma¡ree SCD

11

23
24

25

25
34

36

37

44
45

47

52

53

54
56
6l

vut



ABSTRACT

During this project, historical changes in land condition of two north-eastem pastoral districts of

South Australia were examined Changes in rangeland condition, from 1880 to 1994, were assessed

from historical data. The data was compiled from a variety of sources, including pastoral records,

State archives, and personal observation. Information was also collected on four of the main factors

that influence rangeland condition - stock, rabbiß, kangaroos, and rainfall.

The two regions of interest were the Norttr East Pastoral and the Marree Soil Conservation Districts

(SCDs). A methodology, involving classiflcation of all reliable historical data on a five-point scale

of land condition, was developed for the Norttr East Pastoral SCD. The scale, specifically designed

for the area, rilas based on plant cover and soil stability, the two features which could be most easily

and reliably judged from the historical data. Rigorous criteria were used to extract 580 pieces of

reliable data on historical land condition for the North East Pastoral SCD, from the many thousands

of records examined. The classified data was then analysed graphically and statistically.

Graphs of classified data, and a land condition index, showed that land condition deteriorated raprdly

from the 1880s to the tum of the century, remained low until the 1930s, and has since improved

substantially. These trends are derived from the classes ofbroad-scale plant cover, and do not

include detail of more subtle indicators of condition, such as biodiversity or shifis in species

composition.

The classification method, the main focus of this project, was found to be a useful approach to

organising information from disparate sources for the North East Pastoral SCD, largely due to the

homogeneity of the area and the smaller size of stations. The method was unsuccessful in the

Marree area, due to the vastly contrasting land systems, each with intemal heterogeneity,

intermingled throughout the area. The sheer size of the area also limited the number of historical

records for each land sysûem, as well as the amount of land that could be usefully assessed during

this project.

The results are discussed in ærms of the value of historical context for assessments of land

condition, the limitations of the methods employed, and the current debate on land condition in the

rangelands of South Australia.

tx



DECLARATION

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of

any other degree or diploma in any University and to the best of my

knowledge, it contains no material previously published or written by any

other person except where due reference and acknowledgment is made.

I give my consent to ttris thesis being made available for photocopying

and loan.

x

November 1997



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would firstly like to thank my 3 supervisors - Peter Day, Des Coleman and Martin
Andrew. I would especially like to thank my main supervisor, Peter Day, for all his help

and encouragement throughout the project, and I am extremely grateful for the support I
received from Des Coleman during the final stages of the project.

I would also like to convey my deep thanks and appreciation to all pastoral families in the
North East Pastoral and Ma:ree Soil Conservation Districts who helped in this project.
Many people took me into their homes for a few days and drove me over their stations and I
very much appreciate their time, information and hospitality. In particular, Rick Pearse

(Winnininnie Station) and Heather Badger (Boolcoomatta Station) who helped to get me

started in the North East SCD - and Sha¡on Bell @ulkaninna Station) and Sha¡on Oldfield
(Cowarie Station) from the Marree SCD whose help inroducing me to the Marree a¡ea and

locating information was invaluable.

I received many helpful insights during discussions with the 8 people on my reference panel

- Malcolm Mitchell, Maurice Francis, Sha¡on Oldfield, Rick Pearse, Andrew Nicolson,
David Moyle, Peter Day and Martin Andrew, for which I am very grateful.

I would like to extend my thanks to the people from the Pastoral Management Branch of
DENR who helped me access information (mainly stock figures and lease dockets) at

various stages of my project - particularly John MacDonald, Ashleigh Coombes, Bill
Tucker, Rick Barratt and Rodger Tynan.

There are a number of other people from whom I received valuable assistance and who also

deserve my thanks - John Ratch, Peter Morgan, Garnham Skipper, Greg Campbell, Peter

and Jan McBride, Anne and Kevin Dawes, Gavin Burgess (Dept Housing and Urban
Development, for GIS maps), Bob Millington (CLMA Alice Springs) and all of the lessees

who gave me permission to access their pastoral lease files.

I also wish to thank all of my friends who helped me at various stages throughout the
project. In particular, my field trip companions Susie Smith and Michelle Dawson who
travelled the far north east of the State with me for months at a time. Also Danny Brock
and Bruce Schaefer, who helped me edit my thesis, and Rob Menpes, who drafted up many
of my figures - thanks guys!

Finally I would like to thank my family, Mum, Dad and Robert, whose continual support
and encouragement \ilere, and always will be, very much appreciated.

This project was funded by the National Landcare Program, and administered through the
South Au stralian Farmer' s Federation, Adel aide.

xt



ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

ABARE

CSIRO/CSIR

DENR

Australian Bureau of Agriculture and Resource Economics

Commonwealth Scientific and Industial Resea¡ch Organisation

Department of Environment and Natural Resources, South

Australia

Ma¡ree Soil Conservation District

North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District

New South Wales

Plant Cover Class

Plant Cover Index

Plant Cover Scale

Pastoral Management Branch of DENR

South Austalia

South Ausfralian Farmers Federation

South Australian Parliamentary Papers

Soil Conservation Dstrict

Sheep Equivalents

MARREE SCD

NEP SCD

NSTW

PCC

PCI

PCS

PMB

SA

SAIÌF

SAPP

SCD

SE's

xlt




