

HISTORICAL CHANGES IN LAND CONDITION IN THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN ARID PASTORAL ZONE

by

Nicola E. J. Barnes

Department of Environmental Science and Management
Faculty of Agriculture and Natural Resource Management
The University of Adelaide

A thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide for the degree of Master of Applied Science.

November 1997



Frontispiece: Travelling in the far north collecting historical records - just out of Birdsville, Queensland.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title		
Front	rispiece	i
	e of Contents	ii
List o	of Illustrations	ı
Abstr	ract	i
Decla	aration	
Ackn	owledgments	X
Abbro	eviations and Acronyms	xi
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	-
1.1	Background	:
1.2	·	
	1.2.1 Definition of South Australian rangelands	,
	1.2.2 Significance of Australian rangelands	2
	1.2.3 Past degradation	3
	1.2.4 Views on the sustainability of modern pastoralism	(0)
1.3	Aims	4
СНА	APTER 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY REGIONS	4
2.1	Choice of the two study areas	-
2.2	The North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District	
	2.2.1 Location	-
	2.2.2 Climate	-
	2.2.3 Landforms and soils	(
	2.2.4 Land systems	(
	2.2.5 Vegetation	(
	2.2.6 Land use	· .
2.3	The Marree Soil Conservation District	`.
	2.3.1 Location	
	2.3.2 Climate	
	2.3.3 Landforms and soils	3
	2.3.4 Land systems	3
	2.3.5 Vegetation	10
0.4	2.3.6 Land use	10
2.4	Comparison of the two areas	10
	PTER 3 A REVIEW OF THE BACKGROUND LITERATURE	12
3.1	History of Pastoralism in South Australia	12
	3.1.1 The Wakefield Theory	12
2.0	3.1.2 Expansion into the South Australian pastoral country	13
3.2	Methods of Historical-Ecological Research	17
	3.2.1 Methodology relating to this project	20 21
~ ~	NOODOGON OF BACKOUDUUL HUOCHSUMI	/ 1

CHA	TER 4 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DATA COLLECTION FOR THE NORTH EAST PASTORAL SCI	22
4.1	Project Setup and Early Development	22
	4.1.1 Letter and questionnaire	22
4.2	Data Collection	23
	4.2.1 Information from stations	23
	4.2.2 Information from other sources	24
4.3	Collating and Organising Information	25
4.4	Examples of Information Collected	25
4.5	Lease Histories	27
CHA		28
5.1	Introduction	28
	5.1.1 Assessment of land condition	28
	5.1.2 Working with historical data	29
<i>5</i> 3	5.1.3 Other considerations on design	31
5.2	Methods 5.2.1 Providence of the most of the most of the control o	31
	5.2.1 Development of the methodology - the Classification Scale 5.2.1.1 The factor to be used in the classification	32
		32
	5.2.1.2 Defining the extremes of the scale 5.2.1.3 The size of the scale	33
	5.2.2 Application of the methodology - the classification technique	33 34
	5.2.3 Analysis of changes in land condition over time	35
5.3	Results	35
	5.3.1 Trends of the Plant Cover Index	36
	5.3.2 Fluctuations in plant cover with time	37
5.4	Discussion	37
СНА	ER 6 FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE RANGELAND CONDITION	41
6.1	Introduction	41
	6.1.1 Climate	41
	6.1.2 Grazing	42
6.2	Methods	43
	6.2.1 Data	44
	Results	46
6.4	Discussion	48
	ER 7 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS	50
7.1	Introduction	50
7.2	Methods	51
	7.2.1 Setting up the data matrix	51
7.3	7.2.2 Analysing the data	54
	Discussion	55
7.4	Discussion	57
	ER 8 APPLICATION OF METHOD TO THE MARREE SCD	60
	introduction	60
8.2	Methods	61
	3.2.1 Collection of historical and current records	61

	8.2.2	Development of a classification scale for the Marree SCD	62
8.3	Results		62
	8.3.1	Application of 'classification scale' methodology	62
	8.3.2	Information collected	63
8.4	Discus	sion	68
СНА	PTER 9	FINAL DISCUSSION	70
9.1	Introdu	action	70
	9.1.1	Historical research	70
	9.1.2	Analysis	72
9.2	Furthe	r Research	73
9.3	Conclusions		74
REF	ERENCE	S	76
APPI	ENDICES	5	
Α	Refere	nce panel organised by the SA Farmer's Federation	82
В	Letter	and Questionnaire sent to pastoralists in the North East Pastoral SCD	83
C	Examp	ples of information collected during this project	88

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

	I	Following Page
MAPS		
Map 1	Australian rangelands (shaded) as defined by ABARE	2
Map 2	The North East Pastoral and Marree Soil Conservation Districts of South Australia	6
Map 3	Location of major roads and towns in the North East Pastoral and Marree Soil Conservation Districts	6
Map 4	Stations in the North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District, showing those that were involved with this project (shaded)	24 et
Map 5	Stations in the Marree SCD, showing those that were involved with this project (shaded)	62
FIGURES		
Figure 2.1	Long term average temperature data for Yunta, South Australia	6
Figure 2.2	Aspects of rainfall at Mannahill, SA - a) Long term month average and b) Historical annual rainfall	ly 6
Figure 2.3	Soils of the North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District (after Northcote, 1968)	6
Figure 2.4	The North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District, showing the landform regions as described by Lautet al. (1977)	6
Figure 2.5	Long term average temperature data for Marree, South Australia	8
Figure 2.6	Aspects of rainfall at Marree - a) Long term monthly average and b) Historical annual rainfall	8
Figure 3.1	Summary of selected pastoral legislation changes since 1836	18
Figure 3.2	Schematic representation of the 4 different processes of assessing data on historical land condition	18
Figure 4.1	Surveyor's map of Faraway Hill Station, from around 1900	26
Figure 4.2	Extract from 1944 diary of station manager of Braemar and Faraway Hill Stations	d 26
Figure 4.3	Excerpt from SAPP 148, 1883	26
Figure 4.4	Excerpt from SAPP 14, 1867	26
Figure 4.5	Lease history constructed for Curnamona Station	27
Figure 5.1	Relationship between plant cover and soil erosion (after Perry, 1972)	32
Figure 5.2	Change in Plant Cover Index over time	36
Figure 5.3	Proportion of data in each Plant Cover Class, for each decade from 1880-1994	36
Figure 6.1	Distribution of the a) red and b) western grey kangaroos in Australia (from Caughleyet al., 1987)	44
Figure 6.2	Summary of the spread of the rabbit over the mainland of Australia. From Stodart and Parer (1988)	44

Figure 6.3	Historical stocking rates for 5 stations (a-e) in the North East Pastoral SCD	46
Figure 6.4	Historical stocking rates for 5 stations (f-j) in the North	46
Figure 6.5	East Pastoral SCD Historical 'Rabbit class' records in the North East Pastoral	48
115010 0.0	SCD	
Figure 6.6	Historical 'Kangaroo class' records in the North East Pastoral SCD	48
Figure 6.7	Historical annual rainfall for a) Boolcoomatta Station, b) Curnamona Station and c) Mannahill	48
Figure 6.8	Annual number of 'rainfall events' for a) Boolcoomatta Station, b) Curnamona Station and c) Mannahill	48
Figure 6.9	Annual summer rainfall for a) Boolcoomatta Station, b) Curnamona Station and c) Mannahill	48
PHOTOGRA	PHS	
Plate 2.1	Examples of vegetation in the North East Pastoral SCD	8
Plate 2.2	Examples of sandhill country in the Marree SCD	10
Plate 2.3	Examples of gibber country in the Marree SCD	10
Plate 2.4	Examples of watercourse country in the Marree SCD	10
Plate 2.5	Examples of saltlake country in the Marree SCD	10
Plate 4.1	Sale map for Koonamore Station in 1928	26
Plate 5.1	Examples of Plant Cover Class 1	34
Plate 5.2	Examples of Plant Cover Class 2	34
Plate 5.3	Examples of Plant Cover Class 3	34
Plate 5.4	Examples of Plant Cover Class 4	34
Plate 5.5	Examples of Plant Cover Class 5	34
Plate 8.1	A gate in the Dog Fence on the road to Muloorina Station	60
Plate 8.2	Looking east along the Dog Fence, to the right of Plate 8.1	60
Plate 8.3	Transition zone between gibber and floodplain in the Marree SCD	64
Plate 8.4	Transition zone between sandhill and gibber in the Marree SCD	64
Plate 8.5	Example of a 'borrow pit' on Innamincka Station	66
Plate 8.6	SANTOS oil production well near Moomba, SA	66
Plate 8.7	Evaporation ponds containing water brought up during mining of oil and gas	66
Plate 8.8	Evidence of an old seismic line	66
Plate 8.9	Brahman cattle on a station in the Marree SCD	66
Plate 8.10	Large flocks of corellas on Moomba - Innamincka road	66
Plate 8.11	Caterpillar sac on a gum tree lining the Strzelecki Creek,	66
Plate 8.12	Innamincka Station A watering point on Muloorina station, taken in a) the	68
Plate 8.13	1960s and b)1997 Dulkaninna waterhole, taken in a)1950 and b)1997	68

		On Page:
TABLES		O
Table 2.1	Summary of differences between the North East Pastoral and Marree SCDs	11
Table 4.1	List of station responses from the North East Pastoral SCD	23
Table 4.2	List of information sources around Adelaide and the type of information they contain	24
Table 4.3	Additional persons interviewed about the North East Pastoral SCD	25
Table 4.4	Method for recording information on Endnote plus	25
Table 5.1	The Plant Cover Scale (PCS) designed for inferring land condition from historical data	34
Table 5.2	Summary of amount of information from stations in the North East Pastoral SCD	36
Table 5.3	Highlights of change in land condition, as inferred by the Plant Cover Classes, from 1880-1994	37
Table 6.1	Sources of the historical stock figures used in this project	44
Table 6.2	Classification scale used for information on rabbits and kangaroos	45
Table 6.3	Mean and median stocking rates (sheep equivalents per square mile) for 10 stations in the North East Pastoral SCD	47
Table 7.1	Excerpt from raw data matrix. See Table 7.2 for description of column headings	52
Table 7.2	The factors included in the statistical analysis and their abbreviations	53
Table 7.3	Simple data description for the North East Pastoral SCD	54
Table 7.4	Summary of the 5 Stepwise Logistic Regressions (SLR's)	56
Table 8.1	List of station responses from the Marree SCD	61

ABSTRACT

During this project, historical changes in land condition of two north-eastern pastoral districts of South Australia were examined. Changes in rangeland condition, from 1880 to 1994, were assessed from historical data. The data was compiled from a variety of sources, including pastoral records, State archives, and personal observation. Information was also collected on four of the main factors that influence rangeland condition - stock, rabbits, kangaroos, and rainfall.

The two regions of interest were the North East Pastoral and the Marree Soil Conservation Districts (SCDs). A methodology, involving classification of all reliable historical data on a five-point scale of land condition, was developed for the North East Pastoral SCD. The scale, specifically designed for the area, was based on plant cover and soil stability, the two features which could be most easily and reliably judged from the historical data. Rigorous criteria were used to extract 580 pieces of reliable data on historical land condition for the North East Pastoral SCD, from the many thousands of records examined. The classified data was then analysed graphically and statistically.

Graphs of classified data, and a land condition index, showed that land condition deteriorated rapidly from the 1880s to the turn of the century, remained low until the 1930s, and has since improved substantially. These trends are derived from the classes of broad-scale plant cover, and do not include detail of more subtle indicators of condition, such as biodiversity or shifts in species composition.

The classification method, the main focus of this project, was found to be a useful approach to organising information from disparate sources for the North East Pastoral SCD, largely due to the homogeneity of the area and the smaller size of stations. The method was unsuccessful in the Marree area, due to the vastly contrasting land systems, each with internal heterogeneity, intermingled throughout the area. The sheer size of the area also limited the number of historical records for each land system, as well as the amount of land that could be usefully assessed during this project.

The results are discussed in terms of the value of historical context for assessments of land condition, the limitations of the methods employed, and the current debate on land condition in the rangelands of South Australia.

DECLARATION

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University and to the best of my knowledge, it contains no material previously published or written by any other person except where due reference and acknowledgment is made.

I give my consent to this thesis being made available for photocopying and loan.

Nicola E. J. Barnes

November 1997

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would firstly like to thank my 3 supervisors - Peter Day, Des Coleman and Martin Andrew. I would especially like to thank my main supervisor, Peter Day, for all his help and encouragement throughout the project, and I am extremely grateful for the support I received from Des Coleman during the final stages of the project.

I would also like to convey my deep thanks and appreciation to all pastoral families in the North East Pastoral and Marree Soil Conservation Districts who helped in this project. Many people took me into their homes for a few days and drove me over their stations and I very much appreciate their time, information and hospitality. In particular, Rick Pearse (Winnininnie Station) and Heather Badger (Boolcoomatta Station) who helped to get me started in the North East SCD - and Sharon Bell (Dulkaninna Station) and Sharon Oldfield (Cowarie Station) from the Marree SCD whose help introducing me to the Marree area and locating information was invaluable.

I received many helpful insights during discussions with the 8 people on my reference panel - Malcolm Mitchell, Maurice Francis, Sharon Oldfield, Rick Pearse, Andrew Nicolson, David Moyle, Peter Day and Martin Andrew, for which I am very grateful.

I would like to extend my thanks to the people from the Pastoral Management Branch of DENR who helped me access information (mainly stock figures and lease dockets) at various stages of my project - particularly John MacDonald, Ashleigh Coombes, Bill Tucker, Rick Barratt and Rodger Tynan.

There are a number of other people from whom I received valuable assistance and who also deserve my thanks - John Ratch, Peter Morgan, Garnham Skipper, Greg Campbell, Peter and Jan McBride, Anne and Kevin Dawes, Gavin Burgess (Dept. Housing and Urban Development, for GIS maps), Bob Millington (CLMA Alice Springs) and all of the lessees who gave me permission to access their pastoral lease files.

I also wish to thank all of my friends who helped me at various stages throughout the project. In particular, my field trip companions Susie Smith and Michelle Dawson who travelled the far north east of the State with me for months at a time. Also Danny Brock and Bruce Schaefer, who helped me edit my thesis, and Rob Menpes, who drafted up many of my figures - thanks guys!

Finally I would like to thank my family, Mum, Dad and Robert, whose continual support and encouragement were, and always will be, very much appreciated.

This project was funded by the National Landcare Program, and administered through the South Australian Farmer's Federation, Adelaide.

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

ABARE Australian Bureau of Agriculture and Resource Economics

CSIRO/CSIR Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation

DENR Department of Environment and Natural Resources, South

Australia

MARREE SCD Marree Soil Conservation District

NEP SCD North East Pastoral Soil Conservation District

NSW New South Wales

PCC Plant Cover Class

PCI Plant Cover Index

PCS Plant Cover Scale

PMB Pastoral Management Branch of DENR

SA South Australia

SAFF South Australian Farmers Federation

SAPP South Australian Parliamentary Papers

SCD Soil Conservation District

SE's Sheep Equivalents